

Nos. 21A631 and 21-7670

CAPITAL CASE

Execution Scheduled: April 21, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. CDT

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**IN RE: OSCAR SMITH,
Petitioner**

**ON ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF
HABEAS CORPUS AND APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

ZACHARY T. HINKLE
Associate Solicitor General

MICHAEL M. STAHL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
Phone: (615) 253-5463

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 7

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULE INVOLVED 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION AND STAY 11

I. Smith’s Eighth Amendment Claim Is Time Barred 11

II. This Case Presents No Exceptional Circumstances Warranting the Court’s Exercise
of Discretionary Authority to Grant Habeas Corpus Relief 12

III. A Stay of Execution is Not Warranted..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Parker</i> , 558 S.W.3d 606.....	9
<i>Bucklew</i> , 139 S. Ct.....	21, 22
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	21
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	16
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	12, 14, 16, 19
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	20
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	20, 21, 22
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006).....	20
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	22
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	16
<i>Smith v. Bell</i> , 381 Fed. Appx. 547 (6th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Smith v. Bell</i> , No. 3:99-cv-0731, 2005 WL 2416504 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 30, 2005)	9
<i>Smith v. Carpenter</i> , No. 3:99-cv-0731, 2018 WL 317429 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 8, 2018)	9
<i>Smith v. Colson</i> , No. 10-8629, 566 U.S. 901 (May 14, 2012)	9
<i>Smith v. Colson</i> , No. 12-390, 569 U.S. 1015 (June 3, 2013)	9
<i>Smith v. Mays</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2693 (2019).....	13
<i>Smith v. Mays</i> , No. 18-5133, 2018 WL 7247244 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018)	15, 21
<i>Smith v. Parker</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01138, 2020 WL 1853593 (M.D. Tenn. April 13, 2020)	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 01C01-9702-CR-00048, 1998 WL 345353 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 30, 1998)	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. M2020-00485-CCA-R3-ECN, 2020 WL 5870566 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 2, 2020).....	9
<i>Smith v. State</i> ,	

No. M2021-01339-CCA-R3-PD, 2022 WL 854438 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 23, 2022), <i>perm. app. denied</i>	10
<i>Smith v. State</i> ,	
No. M2022-00455-CCA-R3-PD, 2022 WL 1115034 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 14, 2022) .	7, 10, 15
<i>Smith v. Tennessee</i> ,	
513 U.S. 960 (1994).....	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> ,	
868 S.W.2d 561 (Tenn. 1993).....	9, 21
<i>West v. Schofield</i> ,	
468 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015).....	9
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> ,	
558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241	8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)-(ii)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254	8, 12, 14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	8, 12, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	8, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	16
28 U.S.C. §§ 2244(a)(1)-(2) or 2254	21
28 U.S.C. §§ 2244(b)(1)-(2) and 2254	11, 13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a)(2).....	10
